

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC 02-2013
Lower Case No. 4D00-3873

NEW SEA ESCAPE CRUISES, LTD.,

Respondent.

PETITIONER FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE'S
INITIAL BRIEF

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

NICHOLAS BYKOWSKY
Florida Bar No. 111295
MARTHA F. BARRERA
Florida Bar No. 234036
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol - Tax Section
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
850-414-3300
850-488-5865 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Petitioner
Florida Department of Revenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

**I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 212.08(8),
FLORIDA STATUTES, IS UNAMBIGUOUS AND WAS
MISAPPLIED BY THE FOURTH DISTRICT 10**

**II. A CRUISE TO NOWHERE IS INTRASTATE COMMERCE;
IT IS NOT FOREIGN OR INTERSTATE COMMERCE 17**

**III. THE DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT IN
DREAM BOAT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE PROVISIONS
OF SECTION 212.08(8), FLORIDA STATUTES 25**

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<u>Air Jamaica, Ltd. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 374 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979), rev. <u>denied</u> 392 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 1980)	20,22
<u>American Telephone and Telegraph Co. v.</u> <u>Department of Revenue,</u> 764 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	28-29
<u>Askew v. Schuster,</u> 331 So. 2d 297, 299 (Fla. 1976)	8
<u>Branson Scenic Ry. v. Director of Revenue,</u> 3 S.W.3d 788 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	18
<u>Brent Leasing Co., Inc. v. State Tax Assessor,</u> 773 A.2d 457 (Me. 2001)	18,19
<u>Butterworth v. Tropic Casino Cruises, Inc.,</u> 796 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	2
<u>Capital City Country Club, Inc. v. Tucker,</u> 613 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1993)	8,12
<u>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 455 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 1984)	21,22,24
<u>Department of Revenue v. Anderson,</u> 403 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1981)	12
<u>Department of Revenue v. Magazine Publishers</u> <u>of America, Inc.,</u> 604 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1992)	9
<u>Dream Boat, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 2003 WL 1560175 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	7-9,17,20,22,23,25-30
<u>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Company v.</u> <u>Department of Revenue,</u> 381 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979), <u>cert. denied,</u> 381 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1980)	18
<u>Holly v. Auld,</u> 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	11,19
<u>JES Pub. Corp. v. Florida Dept. of Revenue,</u> 730 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	19

<u>Johnson v. Feder,</u> 485 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1986)	14
<u>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc,</u> 793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001)	13,16
<u>LaCrosse Queen, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue,</u> 561 N.W.2d 686 (Wis. 1997)	18
<u>L. B. Smith Aircraft Corp. v. Green,</u> 94 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1957)	26
<u>Lynn v. Director of Revenue,</u> 689 S.W.2d 45 (Mo. 1985)	18
<u>McDonald v. Roland,</u> 65 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1953)	11
<u>New Sea Escape Cruises, Ltd. v.</u> <u>Florida Department of Revenue,</u> 823 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	passim
<u>Operation Rescue v. Women's Health Center, Inc.,</u> 626 So. 2d 664, 670 (Fla. 1993), <u>affirmed in part,</u> <u>reversed in part on other grounds,</u> 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	9
<u>Racetrac Petroleum, Inc. v. Delco Oil, Inc.,</u> 721 So. 2d 376, 378 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	9
<u>Smith v. Piezo Technology and</u> <u>Professional Administrators,</u> 427 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1983)	25
<u>State Board of Trustees v. Day Cruise Association, Inc.,</u> 794 So. 2d 696, 697 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001), <u>rehearing denied,</u> 798 So. 2d 847, <u>rev. den., Florida Board of Trustees of Internal</u> <u>Improvement Trust Fund v. Day Cruise Association, Inc.,</u> 823 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 2002)	2
<u>State ex rel. Szabo Food Services of</u> <u>North Carolina v. Dickinson,</u> 286 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1973)	12
<u>State v. Huggins,</u> 802 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 2001)	29
<u>Sun Ins. Office, Limited v. Clay,</u> 133 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1961)	13

<u>TA Operating Corp. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 767 So. 2d 1270, 1276 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000), <u>rev. denied</u> 790 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 2001), ___ U.S. ___, 122 S.Ct. 212 (2001)	23-24
<u>Tropical Shipping & Construction Co. v. Askew,</u> 364 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1978)	1,8,11,13,15,16,26,30
<u>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Green,</u> 110 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1959)	12
<u>Volusia County v. Daytona Beach Racing and Recreational Facilities District,</u> 341 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1976)	12
<u>Webb v. Hill,</u> 75 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1954)	16

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Bob-Lo Excursion Co. v. Michigan,</u> 333 U.S. 28, 68 S.Ct. 358 (1948)	18
<u>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady,</u> 430 U.S. 274 97 S.Ct. 1076 (1977)	21,24
<u>Gibbons v. Ogden,</u> 9 Wheat. 1, 189-190 (1824)	11,14,17
<u>Patagonia Corp. v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,</u> 517 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1975)	14
<u>Quill Corporation v. North Dakota,</u> 504 U.S. 298, 309, 112 S. Ct. 1904, 1911 (1992)	21
<u>Southern Pacific Company v. Arizona,</u> 325 U.S. 761 65 S. Ct. 1515 (1945)	21
<u>Texas & New Orleans R. Co. v. Sabine Tram. Co.,</u> 227 U.S. 111, 33 S.Ct. 229 (1913)	18
<u>United States v. Alaska,</u> 503 U.S. 569 (1992)	28
<u>United States v. Lopez,</u> 514 U.S. 549, 115 S.Ct. 1624 (1995)	26
<u>United States v. Montford,</u> 27 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 1994)	18

<u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 120 S.Ct. 1740, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	14,18
<u>United States v. One Colt Machine Gun</u> , 625 F.Supp. 1539 (S.D. Fla. 1986)	18
<u>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Florida Department of Revenue</u> , 477 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 2369 (1986)	20,22

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 8, Clause 3	20
--	----

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 212, Florida Statutes	8,27,28
Section 212.02(20), Florida Statutes	22,27
Section 212.05, Florida Statutes	9,29
Section 212.08(8), Florida Statutes	passim
Section 212.08(8)(a), Florida Statutes	11,16,26,30
Section 212.08(9), Florida Statutes	15
Section 212.21(2), Florida Statutes	9,22
Chapter 849, Florida Statutes	2

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. Section 1171, <u>et seq</u>	2
---	---

OTHER FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

Presidential Proclamation No. 5928, Dec. 27, 1988, 54 F.R. 777	27
Proclamation No. 7219, August 2, 1999, 64 F.R. 48701	27-28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>American Heritage Dictionary</u> , 10th Edition	26
